
 

 
 

 

Report of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Extraordinary Council - 5 March 2020 

 

Statutory Resolution – Resolutions to be Made in Accordance with 

the Regulations in the Setting of the Council Tax 2020/2021 
 

(1) That the Council notes and adopts the statutory resolutions set out below. 
 

(2) That it be noted that at its meeting on 27th November 2019 the Council calculated the 
following amounts for the year 2020/2021 in accordance with Regulations made under 
Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) - 

 
a) 91,923 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with Regulation 3 

of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, 
as amended, as its Council Tax base for the year. 

 
b) Parts of the Council’s Area – 

 Bishopston        1,986 
 Clydach                                                      2,661 
    Gorseinon       3,319    
    Gowerton       1,972  
    Grovesend & Waungron        426 
  Ilston              327 

                     Killay        2,148 
                               Llangennith, Llanmadoc & Cheriton          508 
                               Llangyfelach             947 
                               Llanrhidian Higher      1,626 
                               Llanrhidian Lower                                      341      
                               Llwchwr       3,446 
                               Mawr              762 
                               Mumbles       9,822 
                               Penllergaer       1,437  

                    Pennard       1,482 
                               Penrice             426  
                               Pontarddulais                 2,340 
                               Pontlliw & Tircoed      1,039 
                               Port Eynon             433 
                               Reynoldston             300 
                               Rhossilli                    190 
                               Three Crosses         715 
                               Upper Killay          589  

being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with Regulation 6 of the 
Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax base for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which special items relate. 

 
 



(3) That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2020/2021 in 
 accordance with Section 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 -  
 
 (a) £754,648,943  being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
      Council estimates for the items set out in Sections 
      32(2)(a) to (d) of the Act. 
 
 (b) £284,811,933  being the aggregate of the amounts which the  
      Council estimates for the items set out in Sections 
      32(3)(a), 32(3)(c) and 32(3a) of the Act. 
 
 (c) £469,837,010  being the amount by which the aggregate at (3)(a) 
      above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, 
      calculated by the Council, in accordance with  
      Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement 
      for the year. 
 
 (d) £338,980,555  being the aggregate of the sums which the Council 
      estimates will be payable for the year into its 
      Council Fund in respect of redistributed non- 
      domestic rates, and revenue support grant less 
      discretionary Non Domestic Rate relief. 
 

(e) £1,423.54   being the amount at (3)(c) above less the amount 
      at (3)(d) above, all divided by the amount at (2)(a) 
      above, calculated by the Council, in accordance  
      with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount 
      of its Council Tax for the year. 
 
 (f) £1,582,010   being the aggregate amount of all special items 
      referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 
 
 (g) £1,406.33   being the amount at (3)(e) above less the result 
      given by dividing the amount at (3)(f) above by  
      the amount at (2)(a) above, calculated by the  
      Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the 
      Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the  
      year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
      which no special items relate. 
 



 
(h) Parts of the Council’s Area - 
 

Bishopston   1,432.51    

Clydach   1,449.74   

Gorseinon   1,444.33   

Gowerton   1,423.50   

Grovesend & Waungron   1,423.94   

Ilston   1,421.33   

Killay   1,415.64   

Llangennith, Llanmadoc    1,421.88   

& Cheriton      

Llangyfelach   1,431.67   

Llanrhidian Higher   1,487.88   

Llanrhidian Lower   1,415.13   

Llwchwr   1,431.83   

Mawr   1,492.94   

Mumbles   1,464.32   

Penllergaer   1,414.68   

Pennard   1,461.74   

Penrice   1,433.85   

Pontarddulais   1,455.94   

Pontlliw & Tircoed   1,433.07   

Port Eynon   1,420.19   

Reynoldston   1,448.00   

Rhossili   1,423.70   

Three Crosses   1,448.57   

Upper Killay   1,438.59   

 
being the amounts given by adding to the amount at (3)(g) above the amounts of the special 
items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area mentioned above divided  in each 
case by the amount at (2)(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) 
of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which one or more special items relate. 
 



 
(I) Parts of the Council’s Area - 
 

 

 

 

          

Bishopston 955.00 1,114.17 1,273.34 1,432.51 1,750.85 2,069.19 2,387.51 2,865.02 3,342.53 
Clydach 966.49 1,127.57 1,288.66 1,449.74 1,771.91 2,094.07 2,416.23 2,899.48 3,382.73 
Gorseinon 962.88 1,123.37 1,283.85 1,444.33 1,765.29 2,086.26 2,407.21 2,888.66 3,370.11 
Gowerton 949.00 1,107.16 1,265.33 1,423.50 1,739.84 2,056.17 2,372.50 2,847.00 3,321.50 
Grovesend & Waungron 949.29 1,107.51 1,265.72 1,423.94 1,740.37 2,056.81 2,373.23 2,847.88 3,322.53 
Ilston 947.55 1,105.48 1,263.40 1,421.33 1,737.18 2,053.04 2,368.88 2,842.66 3,316.44 
Killay 943.76 1,101.05 1,258.35 1,415.64 1,730.23 2,044.82 2,359.40 2,831.28 3,303.16 
Llangennith, Llanmadoc 947.92 1,105.90 1,263.89 1,421.88 1,737.86 2,053.83 2,369.80 2,843.76 3,317.72 
& Cheriton          
Llangyfelach 954.44 1,113.52 1,272.59 1,431.67 1,749.82 2,067.97 2,386.11 2,863.34 3,340.57 
Llanrhidian Higher 991.92 1,157.24 1,322.56 1,487.88 1,818.52 2,149.16 2,479.80 2,975.76 3,471.72 
Llanrhidian Lower 943.42 1,100.65 1,257.89 1,415.13 1,729.61 2,044.08 2,358.55 2,830.26 3,301.97 
Llwchwr 954.55 1,113.64 1,272.74 1,431.83 1,750.02 2,068.20 2,386.38 2,863.66 3,340.94 
Mawr 995.29 1,161.17 1,327.06 1,492.94 1,824.71 2,156.47 2,488.23 2,985.88 3,483.53 
Mumbles 976.21 1,138.91 1,301.62 1,464.32 1,789.73 2,115.13 2,440.53 2,928.64 3,416.75 
Penllergaer 943.12 1,100.30 1,257.49 1,414.68 1,729.06 2,043.43 2,357.80 2,829.36 3,300.92 
Pennard 974.49 1,136.91 1,299.32 1,461.74 1,786.57 2,111.41 2,436.23 2,923.48 3,410.73 
Penrice 955.90 1,115.21 1,274.53 1,433.85 1,752.49 2,071.12 2,389.75 2,867.70 3,345.65 
Pontarddulais 970.62 1,132.40 1,294.17 1,455.94 1,779.48 2,103.03 2,426.56 2,911.88 3,397.20 
Pontlliw & Tircoed 962.04 1,122.39 1,282.73 1,443.07 1,763.75 2,084.44 2,405.11 2,886.14 3,367.17 
Port Eynon 946.79 1,104.59 1,262.39 1,420.19 1,735.79 2,051.39 2,366.98 2,840.38 3,313.78 
Reynoldston 965.33 1,126.22 1,287.11 1,448.00 1,769.78 2,091.56 2,413.33 2,896.00 3,378.67 
Rhossili 949.13 1,107.32 1,265.51 1,423.70 1,740.08 2,056.46 2,372.83 2,847.40 3,321.97 
Three Crosses 965.71 1,126.66 1,287.62 1,448.57 1,770.48 2,092.38 2,414.28 2,897.14 3,380.00 
Upper Killay 959.06 1,118.90 1,278.75 1,438.59 1,758.28 2,077.97 2,397.65 2,877.18 3,356.71 

          

          

All other parts           
of the Council area 937.55 1,093.81 1,250.07 1,406.33 1,718.85 2,031.37 2,343.88 2,812.66 3,281.44 

 
being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at (3)(g) and (3)(h) above by the number 
which, in the population set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) 
of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of the categories of 
dwellings listed in the different valuation bands. 
 
 



 

(4) That it be noted that for the year 2020/2021 the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
South Wales have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the 
categories of dwelling shown below - 

 
 Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band 

 A B C D E F G H I 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

          

The Police and          
Crime Commissioner  181.81 212.11 242.41 272.72 333.32 393.92 454.53 545.43 636.34 

for South Wales           

 

(5) That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (3)(I) and (4) 
above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year  

 2020/21 for each of the categories of dwelling shown below – 
 

 Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band 
 A B C D E F G H I 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
          

Bishopston 1,136.81 1,326.28 1,515.75 1,705.23 2,084.17 2,463.11 2,842.04 3,410.45 3,978.87 
Clydach 1,148.30 1,339.68 1,531.07 1,722.46 2,105.23 2,487.99 2,870.76 3,444.91 4,019.07 
Gorseinon 1,144.69 1,335.48 1,526.26 1,717.05 2,098.61 2,480.18 2,861.74 3,434.09 4,006.45 
Gowerton 1,130.81 1,319.27 1,507.74 1,696.22 2,073.16 2,450.09 2,827.03 3,392.43 3,957.84 
Grovesend & Waugron 1,131.10 1,319.62 1,508.13 1,696.66 2,073.69 2,450.73 2,827.76 3,393.31 3,958.87 
Ilston 1,129.36 1,317.59 1,505.81 1,694.05 2,070.50 2,446.96 2,823.41 3,388.09 3,952.78 
Killay 1,125.57 1,313.16 1,500.76 1,688.36 2,063.55 2,438.74 2,813.93 3,376.71 3,939.50 
Llangennith, Llanmadoc 1,129.73 1,318.01 1,506.30 1,694.60 2,071.18 2,447.75 2,824.33 3,389.19 3,954.06 
& Cheriton          
Llangyfelach 1,136.25 1,325.63 1,515.00 1,704.39 2,083.14 2,461.89 2,840.64 3,408.77 3,976.91 
Llanrhidian Higher 1,173.73 1,369.35 1,564.97 1,760.60 2,151.84 2,543.08 2,934.33 3,521.19 4,108.06 
Llanrhidian Lower 1,125.23 1,312.76 1,500.30 1,687.85 2,062.93 2,438.00 2,813.08 3,375.69 3,938.31 
Llwchwr 1,136.36 1,325.75 1,515.15 1,704.55 2,083.34 2,462.12 2,840.91 3,409.09 3,977.28 
Mawr 1,177.10 1,373.28 1,569.47 1,765.66 2,158.03 2,550.39 2,942.76 3,531.31 4,119.87 
Mumbles 1,158.02 1,351.02 1,544.03 1,737.04 2,123.05 2,509.05 2,895.06 3,474.07 4,053.09 
Penllergaer 1,124.93 1,312.41 1,499.90 1,687.40 2,062.38 2,437.35 2,812.33 3,374.79 3,937.26 
Pennard 1,156.30 1,349.02 1,541.73 1,734.46 2,119.89 2,505.33 2,890.76 3,468.91 4,047.07 
Penrice 1,137.71 1,327.32 1,516.94 1,706.57 2,085.81 2,465.04 2,844.28 3,413.13 3,981.99 
Pontarddulais 1,152.43 1,344.51 1,536.58 1,728.66 2,112.80 2,496.95 2,881.09 3,457.31 4,033.54 
Pontlliw & Tircoed 1,143.85 1,334.50 1,525.14 1,715.79 2,097.07 2,478.36 2,859.64 3,431.57 4,003.51 
Port Eynon 1,128.60 1,316.70 1,504.80 1,692.91 2,069.11 2,445.31 2,821.51 3,385.81 3,950.12 
Reynoldston 1,147.14 1,338.33 1,529.52 1,720.72 2,103.10 2,485.48 2,867.86 3,441.43 4,015.01 
Rhossili 1,130.94 1,319.43 1,507.92 1,696.42 2,073.40 2,450.38 2,827.36 3,392.83 3,958.31 
Three Crosses 1,147.52 1,338.77 1,530.03 1,721.29 2,103.80 2,486.30 2,868.81 3,442.57 4,016.34 
Upper Killay 1,140.87 1,331.01 1,521.16 1,711.31 2,091.60 2,471.89 2,852.18 3,422.61 3,993.05 
 
 
All other parts of the  
Council  area  

         

1,119.36 1,305.92 1,492.48 1,679.05 2,052.17 2,425.29 2,798.41 3,358.09 3,917.78 

 


